Express Mail # EV 371409922 US CUSTOMER NO.: 24498

0-25.05

**FORM PTO-1595** Rev. 10/2005



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office	e: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
William John Testin	Name: THOMSON LICENSING
William Patrick McCarthy	
John Edwad Nicholson	
Additional name(s) of X No	
conveying party(ies)	Street Address: 46 Quai A. Le Gallo
attached:	F-92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France
3. Nature of convenance:	
X Assignment Merger	· ·
Security Agreement Change of Name	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No
Execution Date: May 18, 2004, respectively	Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execu	ition date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s): PCT/US2004/012264	B. Patent No.(s)
	,
	, /
Additional numbers attached?	Yes No x $0/354262$
Auditional numbers attached?	10/55/202
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	o. ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Name: JOSEPH S. TRIPOLI	
Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00
THOMSON LICENSING INC.	Enclosed
	_X Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: P. O. Box 5312	8. Deposit account number:
C' DEBIGETON GALL NEW IEDGEV 7: 09542 5212	07-0832
City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
•	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any attached copy is a true
copy of the original document.	
///two	10/25/05
Reitseng Lin	
Name of Person Signing Signature	Reg. No. <b>42,804</b> Date
Total number of pages including cover sheet, att	achments, and document 3
rotal number of pages mentaling cover sheet, and	Total no. of pages above
	DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION
Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:	
and the second of the second o	ail Stan Assignment Decondation Couriess
	ail Stop Assignment Recordation Services f the United States Patent and Trademark Office
Director o	P O Roy 1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 017913 FRAME: 0728** 

PU030006

	ASSIGNMENT AND	AGREE	MENT
if plural inventors /ARIABLE INTEN	declare that I am the sole inventor (if only one inventor is named below) are named below) of the inventions relating to SITY ILLUMINATION DEVICE WITH DETECTION AND CONTROL C		3 joint inventors  R A FRONT PANEL ARRAY KEYBOARD OF A TELEVISION
ately filed by said For valua organized and exi application, and at I agree th do all acts which the and for vesting title	I the rights and privileges under any and all Patents that may be granted	SON LICEN ssigns my e d therefor, a expense, s ng patents o	SING S.A., a corporation duly entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof. ign all papers, take all rightful oaths, make all rightful declarations and or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries
requested by said ts successors, as:  I authorize their own name or them, the beneather them, the beneather them the substantial them to be required in any other proper prote Property, as amen I covenar	corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and signs and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce prope e and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for fit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the stituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and or country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of ction for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right ded, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, but the with THOMSON LICENSING S.A., its successors, assigns, legal reg	generally der protection, to make a, or any applicate Protection or written or deformal equito formal equito forma	to everything possible to aid said corporation, for said inventions in any and all countries.  If or said inventions in any and all countries, pplication for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its cation for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it n of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may re oral authorization from me.  Uivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may reporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial es, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and
Signed at	nveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have fu	Date	5 /18/0 Y
Inventor (1)	WILLIAM JOHN TESTIN (Type or Print)	_	William for Tech. (Signature in Full. No Kittials.)
1st Witness 2ndWitness	(Type or Print)  6808 Winona Drive, Indianapoli	is, India	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at	Thomsen	Date ~	5/18/04
Inventor (2)	WILLIAM PATRICK McCARTHY (Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
P	Post Office Address 7832 Pennyroyal Lane, Indiana	polis, In	diana 46237 US
1st Witness	(Type or Print) CAROLAN PALACIA	-	(Signature in Fulf. No initials.)
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)	- 	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Signed at		Date -	
Inventor (3)	JOHN EDWARD NICHOLSON (Type or Print)	-	(Signature in Full. No initials.)
Р	ost Office Address 8814 Skippers Way, Indianapol	lis, India	na 46256 US
1st Witness	(Type or Print)	_	(Signature in Full. No initials.)

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations
THOMSON Licensing Inc.
PO Box 5312
Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

(Signature in Full. No initials.)

Pat Form 7/89

2ndWitness

(Type or Print)

**PATENT REEL: 017913 FRAME: 0729** 

			ASSIGNME	NT AND AG	REEN	IENT		
if plural inventors are  VARIABLE INTENSIT  APPARATUS  and described in Docl  ately filed by said cor  For valuable  organized and existin  application, and all the  1 agree that,  do all acts which may  and for vesting title th  requested by said cor  its successors, assign  I authorize a  or their own name, or  or them, the benefit of  henceforth be substite  I hereby con	ket No PU030006an poration naming meronsideration receiving under the laws of eights and privilege when requested, I way be necessary, desireto in said corporat I will communicate to proration and at its ensign and legal represent employer said corporation and the represent employer and to invisent that a copy of the right of priority used for it, and to invisent that a copy of the rest of the right of priority used for it, and to invisent that a copy of the rest of the right of priority and to invisent that a copy of the rest of the right of priority and to invisent that a copy of the rest of the right of priority and to invisent that a copy of the content of the right of priority and to invise the rest of the rest	e inventions relating EVICE WITH DET of the thereupon-base as inventor(s). Wed, I hereby sell, as five country of From the country of From the country of From the sunder any and a will, without charge irable or conveniention, its successor of seid corporation of proporation of the successor of	one inventor is naming to rection AND CO assed International (assign and transfer ance, its successor all Patents that may to said corporation of for securing and any legal procees, assigns or noming its representative in any legal procees, to obtain or enternational Convek anternational Convek anternational Convek and to invoke anternational Convek and to proof of the control o	phed below) or or or on the control of the control	ult FOR ration Tree LICENS reerefor, arense, significant to make application to the control of t	A FRONT PANEL A caty) Application for ING S.A., a corpora inter right, title and it and any divisions, cor an all papers, take a r other forms of prot are respecting said in everything possible for said inventions in everything possible for said inventions in everything possible for patent or ot of Industrial Proper oral authorization fro varient of any assign	patent at ation duly interest, intinuation ill rightful tection fo eventions to aid sa n any and or other form rty, as an om me. mment, co	for all countries in and to said inventions and is, reissues and extensions thereof. oaths, make all rightful declarations and or said inventions in any and all countries and when aid corporation, I all countries. orm of protection for said inventions in its of protection for said inventions filed by it mended, or by any convention which may be said in the countries of protection for said inventions filed by it mended, or by any convention which may be said in the country of the countries of th
other proper protectic Property, as amende I covenant w interest herein conve	on for said inventions d, or by any conventions	s, and to claim the ion which may hen	aforesaid benefits iceforth be substitu successors, assign	of the right of lated for it.  s, legal represent that the have full right.	priority p entatives	rovided by the Inter s. and nominees, th	national ( lat to the	best of my knowledge the right, title and
Signed at			<u> </u>	<del></del>	Daio			
Inventor (1)	(Type or Print)	IOHN TESTI	N			(Signature in F	ull. No ii	nitials.)
Pos	t Office Address	6808 Winc	na Drive, Ind	lianapolis,	Indiar	a 46236-9506	ous	
1st Witness	G					(Signature in F	Full No.i	nitials )
2ndWitness _	(Type or Print)					(Signature in F		
	(Type or Print)					(Olginature III I	u 110 1	
Signed at			<u> </u>		Date			
Inventor (2)	(Type or Print)	PATRICK Mo				(Signature in f		initials.)
Pos	t Office Address	7832 Penr	nyroyal Lane,	Indianapo	dis, Inc	diana 46237 L	<u> </u>	
1st Witness _	(Type or Print)					(Signature in I	Full. No	initials.)
2ndWitness _	(Type or Print)				-	(Signature in	Full. No	initials.)
Signed at	7	dward		gan	Date	5	F18/	704 Of 1. 1. 1.
Inventor (3)	(Type or Print)	WARD NICH	IOLSON			(\$ gnature in	Full. No	initials.)
Pos	st Office Address	8814 Skip	pers Way, In	dianapolis	, India	na 46256 US		
1st Witness	Chast		John N				ton	la Michola

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations

THOMSON Licensing Inc.
PO Box 5312
Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

ignature in Full. No initials

Pat Form 7/89

2ndWitness

(Type or Print)

**RECORDED: 10/25/2005** 

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 017913 FRAME: 0730**